Bill Number: <u>24-033</u>

Ordinance Number: 4/143

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A SOFTWARE AGREEMENT WITH TYLER TECHNOLOGIES

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert as follows:

- SECTION 1. The Board of Aldermen has been presented with a software contract from Tyler Technologies, for the licensing of a new software for the City's accounting system for the budget years 2024, 2025, and 2026. A copy of the software contract is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.
- **SECTION 2.** The Board of Aldermen reviewed the software contract and approve the form of the said agreement, provided that, in future budget years, the continuation of the said software contract will be subject to each future budget year's budgetary approval process and the continuation of the contract in future years shall, therefore, be at the discretion of the Board of Alderman.
- **SECTION 3.** Subject to the limitation in **Section 2.**, the Mayor of the City of St. Robert is authorized to execute the software contract on behalf of the City of St. Robert and legally bind the City. Additionally, the Mayor may execute any and all other documents needed to effectuate said software contract and the City Clerk is directed to affix to the software contractthe official seal of the City and attest to the same.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from the date of its passage.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI ON MARCH 12, 2024.

Attest:

City Clerk

Mayor